-   the treatment of the STEPS and ASPIRE contracts (see note 22);

and

-   the values of the assets and liabilities within the LGPS, which are

rolled forward estimates from the last triennial valuation in March

2007 (see note 19).

2.		First	time	adoption	of	IFRS

The movements disclosed below do not fully reconcile the published

UK GAAP accounts to the balances disclosed in the primary

statements and the following supporting notes. This is because the

VOA has absorbed many of the functions of another government

body, The Rent Service, from 1 April 2009. We have therefore

adjusted the comparatives to include the balances and transactions

of TRS in the relevant periods. The reconciliations below show the

balances and adjustments relating to the legacy operations of the

VOA, excluding functions brought in from TRS. The movements

necessary to reconcile the IFRS figures below to the primary

statements are described in Note 3.

a)	 Reconciliation	of	Taxpayers’	Equity	from	UK	GAAP	to	IFRS	at	date	of	adoption	and	for	the	end	of	the	final	period	reported
under	UK	GAAP	(Excluding	former	TRS	operations)

General	Fund

£’000

Revaluation	reserve

£’000

Total	taxpayers’
equity
£’000

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 21,200 4,773 25,973

Adjustments for:

IAS 19 Employee benefits a (9,204) - (9,204)

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements (PFI) - Accommodation d (590) 81 (509)

IAS 17 Service Concession Arrangements (PFI) - Accommodation d (40) 116 76

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under IFRS  11,366 4,970 16,336

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2008 under UK GAAP  18,780 3,991 22,771

Adjustments for:

IAS 19 Employee benefits a (7,591) - (7,591)

IAS 39 Financial Instruments c 53 - 53

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements (PFI) - Accommodation d (510) 101 (409)

IAS 17 Service Concession Arrangements (PFI) - Accommodation d (56) 209 153

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2008 under IFRS 10,676 4,301 14,977

b)	 Reconciliation	of	net	operating	cost	for	year	ended	31	March	2009	(Excluding	former	TRS	operations)

£’000

Net operating costs for 2008-09 under UK GAAP 2,134

Adjustments for:

IAS 19 Employee benefits a (1,613)

IAS 36 Impairment b 398

IAS 39 Financial Instruments c (53)

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements (PFI) - Accommodation d (79)

IAS 17 Service Concession Arrangements (PFI) - Accommodation d (21)

Net operating costs for 2008-09 under IFRS 766

Valuation Office Agency Annual Report and Account 2009 - 2010   49

a)  IAS 19 requires the recognition of a liability for leave earned

[…]

the general fund was credited by £53k at 31 March 2008. This

adjustment does not appear at 31 March 2009 because the VOA

adopted UK GAAP standards FRS 25 and 26 during 2008-09,

which also disallows general provisions for doubtful debt. Under

UK GAAP the £53k provision for doubtful debt was therefore

written off to operating costs in year. The 2008-09 operating

cost adjustment reverses this write-off to make the adjustment

fully retroactive.

(d)  The remaining adjustments concern the recognition of property,

plant and equipment procured under Private Finance Initiative

contracts as required by IFRIC 12 and IAS 17. These assets were

previously held off balance sheet. The impact on the balance

sheet reflects the recognition of the assets and corresponding

liabilities, while the change to operating costs reflects the

difference between the service charge recognised under UK

GAAP and the combined finance charge and depreciation

charged under IFRS.

c)	 Reconciliation	of	net	Operating	Cost	Statement	for	year	ended	31	March	2009	(Excluding	former	TRS	operations)

UK	GAAP
£’000

Effect	of	transition	to	IFRS
£’000

Restated	under	IFRS
£’000

Administration Costs:

Income 209,568 - 209,568

Increase in value of work in progress 667 - 667

210, 235 - 210,235

Staff costs (135,083) (1,657) (136,740)

Early departures (3,564) 44 (3,520)

Depreciation and amortisation (6,252) (98) (6,350)

Other operating costs (60,252) (55) (60,307)

(205,151) (1,766) (206,917)

Programme Costs:

Impairment (2,950) 398 (2,552)

Gross Operating Cost (208,101) (1,368) (209,469)

Net Operating Surplus / (Cost)  2,134 (1,368) 766

50 Valuation Office Agency Annual Report and Account 2009 - 2010

d)	 Reconciliation	of	Statement	of	Financial	Position	at	date	of	transition	to	IFRS	and	at	end	of	final	period	reported	under	UK
GAAP	(Excluding	former	TRS	operations)

Statement	of	Financial	Position	at	1	April	2008 Statement	of	Financial	Position	at	31	March	2009

UK	GAAP

£’000

Effect	of
transition	to

IFRS
£’000

Restated
under	IFRS

£’000

UK	GAAP

£’000

Effect	of
transition	to

IFRS
£’000

Restated
under	IFRS

£’000

ASSETS

Non-current	assets

Property, plant and equipment 38,003 (32,821) 5,182 38,753 (31,973) 6,780

Intangible assets - 33,963 33,963 - 32,876 32,876

Financial assets:

Trade and other receivables falling due
after more than one year 1,792  (673) 1,119 1,555 (634) 921

Total	non-current	assets 39,795 469 40,264 40,308 269 40,577

Current	assets

Financial assets:

Trade and other receivables falling due
within one year 12,074 15 12,089 10,513 (38) 10,475

Work in progress 3,686 - 3,686 4,353 - 4,353

Cash and cash equivalents 7,791 - 7,791 2,466 - 2,466

Total	current	assets 23,551 15 23,566 17,332 (38) 17,294

Total	assets 63,346 484 63,830 57,640 231 57,871

LIABILITIES

Current	liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Trade payables (6,237) - (6,237) (4,652) - (4,652)

Accruals and deferred income (7,794) - (7,794) (9,039) - (9,039)

Other current liabilities:

Accrued employee benefits - (7,699) (7,699) - (9,356) (9,356)

Amounts payable to the Consolidated
Fund (8,789) - (8,789) (2,415) - (2,415)

Other liabilities - (24) (24) (411) (28) (439)

Total	current	liabilities (22,820) (7,723) (30,543) (16,517) (9,384) (25,901)

Net	current	assets	/	(liabilities) 731 (7,708) (6,977) 815 (9,422) (8,607)

Total	assets	less	current	liabilities 40,526 (7,239) 33,287 41,123 (9,153) 31,970

Non-current	liabilities

Employee benefit provision (12,797) 108 (12,689) (10,873) 152 (10,721)

Other provisions and charges (4,958) - (4,958) (4,277) - (4,277)

Other liabilities - (663) (663) - (636) (636)

Total	non-current	liabilities (17,755) (555) (18,310) (15,150) (484) (15,634)

Total	liabilities (40,575) (8,278) (48,854) (31,667) (9,868) (41,535)

Total	assets	less	total	liabilities 22,771 (7,794) 14,977 25,973 (9,637) 16,336

Valuation Office Agency Annual Report and Account 2009 - 2010   51

e)	 Reconciliation	of	Statement	of	Cash	Flow	for	the	year	ended	31	March	2009	(Excluding	former	TRS	operations)

UK	GAAP

£’000

Effect	of	transition
to	IFRS
£’000

Restated	under	IFRS

£’000

Cash	flows	from	operating	activities

Net operating cost 2,134 (1,371) 763

Adjustments for non-cash transactions 14,904 1,605 16,509

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables 1,798 53 1,851

Less movements in receivables relating to items not passing
through the OCS (232) - (232)

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories/work in progress (667) - (667)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables (6,306) (287) (6,593)

Less movements in receivables relating to items not passing
through the OCS 6,375 289 6,664

Use of provisions (6,198) - (6,198)

Net	cash	inflow/(outflow)	from	operating	activities 11,808 289 12,097

Cash	flows	from	investing	activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (8,625) 5,439 (3,186)

Purchase of intangible assets - (5,439) (5,439)

Net	cash	inflow/(outflow)	from	investing	activities (8,625) 0 (8,625)

Cash	flows	from	financing	activities

Received on behalf of the Consolidated Fund 280 - 280

Payments to the Consolidated Fund (8,788) - (8,788)

Capital element of payments in respect of finance leases and
on-balance sheet PFI contracts - (289) (289)

Net	cash	inflow/(outflow)	from	financing	activities (8,508) (289) (8,797)

Net	increase/(decrease)	in	cash	and	cash	equivalents	in
the	period	 (5,325) 0 (5,325)

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	the	beginning	of	the	period 7,791 0 7,791

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	the	end	of	the	period 2,466 0 2,466

d)	 Continued Statement	of	Financial	Position	at	1	April	2008 Statement	of	Financial	Position	at	31	March	2009

UK	GAAP

£’000

Effect	of
transition	to

IFRS
£’000

Restated
under	IFRS

£’000

UK	GAAP

£’000

Effect	of
transition	to

IFRS
£’000

Restated
under	IFRS

£’000

TAXPAYERS’	EQUITY

General Fund 18,780 (8,104) 10,676 21,200 (9,834) 11,366

Revaluation Reserve 3,991 310 4,301 4,773 197 4,970

Total	taxpayers’	equity 22,771 (7,794) 14,977 25,973 (9,637) 16,336

52 Valuation Office Agency Annual Report and Account 2009 - 2010

On 1 April 2009, the VOA took on many of the functions of The

Rent Service (TRS). We have restated the comparative information

within this statement of accounts, (including the 2008-09 Operating

Cost Statement, the Statements of Financial Position for 31 March

2009 and 1 April 2008, the Statement of Cash Flows for the year

ended 31 March 2009 and the supporting notes) to take account

of those TRS balances and transactions that relate to the functions

taken on by the VOA.

As	reported	at	31	March	2009
(Restated	under	IFRS)

£’000

Transfer	in	of	TRS	functions

£’000

As	restated,	including	TRS
functions

£’000

Income 210,235 38,106 248,341

Administration costs

Staff costs (136,740) (17,368) (154,108)

Other administration costs (70,177) (20,738) (90,915)

Programme costs (2,552) - (2,552)

Net operating (cost) / surplus 766 - 766

Non-current assets 40,264 2,982 43,246

Net current assets (6,977) 931 (6,046)

Pension deficit - (1,282) (1,282)

Other liabilities (18,310) - (18,310)

Net assets at 1 April 2008 14,977 2,631 17,608

General	Fund	at	1	April	2008 10,676 2,220 12,896

Non-current assets 40,577 1,219 41,796

Net current assets (8,607) 97 (8,510)

Pension deficit - (16,879) (16,879)

Other liabilities (15,634) - (15,634)

Net assets at 31 March 2009 16,336 (15,563) 773

General	Fund	at	31	March	2009 11,366 (15,563) (4,197)

The transferred balances and transactions shown above have been

restated under IFRS before being merged with the VOA’s statement

of account. Adjustments made to restate TRS balances under IFRS

are therefore not included within Note 2.

Note that TRS was financed by Supply to perform its functions,

whereas the VOA charges its customers for the services it provides.

TRS therefore did not receive income to cover its costs; instead it

received cash financing equal to its net operating cash flow, which

was charged to reserves.

The Financial Reporting Manual requires machinery of government